PROCESS AND PROVISIONALLY AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE THE 
CITY OF GROTON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT TO ENTER INTO 
A CONTRACT WITH TRIMBLE, INCORPORATED, PO BOX 203558, 
DALLAS, TEXAS FOR PHASE 2 AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
CITY’S STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE INVENTORY FOR A COST 
NOT TO EXCEED SIXTY-ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY 
DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($61,830.00) TO BE PAID FROM APPROVED 
FISCAL YEAR 2023 HIGHWAY OPERATING FUNDS 

WHEREAS, as a requirement of the General Permit for the Discharge of Stormwater from the 
Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4), the City of Groton must develop a 
detailed system-wide map of its MS4 infrastructure;

[...]

Provisionally Authorize and Approve the City of Groton Public Works Department to enter into 
a contract with Trimble, Incorporated, P.O. Box 203558, Dallas, Texas for Phase 2 and 
Implementation of the City’s Stormwater infrastructure inventory for a cost not to exceed Sixty-
One Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Dollars and No Cents ($61,830.00) to be paid from 
Approved Fiscal Year 2023 Highway Operating Funds. 

Motion made by Councilor Piazza, second by Councilor Sheffield. 
All in favor. Motion carried. 6-0-0 

R-22-07-93 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE AND 

APPROVE THE CONTRACT WITH CHARLES PASTERYAK, JR, 
INCORPORATED, 20 NORTH BURNHAM HIGHWAY, LISBON, 
CONNECTICUT FOR BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT AND 
MILLING AS REQUIRED OF BRANDEGEE AVENUE FOR THE 
QUOTED PRICE OF $261,895.00 (TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE 
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE DOLLARS AND NO 
CENTS) AND AN ADDITIONAL CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE NOT TO EXCEED $288,084.50 (TWO HUNDRED 
EIGHTY-EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND FIFTY 
CENTS) TO BE PAID FROM APPROVED FY23 HIGHWAY OPERATING 
FUNDS  

WHEREAS, the City of Groton Highway Department has identified the need for improvements 
to the above listed street; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Groton Highway Department and the Finance Director recommend

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council authorize and approve the 
contract with Charles Pasteryak, Jr, Incorporated, 20 North Burnham Highway, Lisbon, 
Connecticut for bituminous concrete pavement and milling as required of Brandegee Avenue for 
the quoted price of $261,895.00 (Two Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Five 
Dollars and No Cents) and an additional contingency for a total expenditure not to exceed 
$288,084.50 (Two Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Eighty-Four Dollars and Fifty Cents) to be 
paid from approved FY23 Highway Operating Funds. 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
MINUTES 
AUGUST 1, 2022 

6 

Motion made by Councilor Carter, second by Deputy Mayor Depot. 
All in favor. Motion carried. 6-0-0  

R-22-07-94 RESOLUTION THAT MAYOR AND COUNCIL RESCIND PREVIOUSLY

[...]

APPROVED RESOLUTION R-21-8-138 AND AUTHORIZE AND 
APPROVE A NEW CONTRACT WITH CHARLES PASTERYAK, JR, 
INCORPORATED, 20 NORTH BURNHAM HIGHWAY, LISBON, 
CONNECTICUT FOR BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT AND 
MILLING AS REQUIRED OF MITCHELL STREET FOR THE QUOTED 
PRICE OF $365,530.00 (THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS) AND AN 
ADDITIONAL CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL EXPENDITURE NOT TO 
EXCEED $402,083.00 (FOUR HUNDRED TWO THOUSAND EIGHTY-
THREE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS) TO BE PAID FROM APPROVED 
FY22 HIGHWAY OPERATING FUNDS 

WHEREAS, the City of Groton Highway Department has identified the need for improvements 
to the above listed street; and 

WHEREAS, due to project timing and escalation costs, the updated project costs have exceeded